

Moved by Malek

Seconded by McCrostie

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE AMENDMENT TO H.B. NO. 443

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

1
2 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 24 through 28, and insert:
3 "records" shall consist of records which, due to age or cultural signifi-
4 cance, are themselves artifacts of historical value. Historical records
5 have enduring value based on the administrative, legal, fiscal, evidential
6 or historical information they contain. Historical records shall be re-
7 tained by the city in perpetuity or may be transferred to the Idaho state
8 historical society's permanent records repository pursuant to subsections
9 8. and 9. of section 67-4126, Idaho Code, upon resolution of the city coun-
10 cil."; and in line 48, delete "permanent,".

11 On page 3, in line 5, delete "municipal" and insert: "semipermanent and
12 temporary"; following line 6, insert:

13 "(e) Once a permanent record is retained in a nonpaper medium as autho-
14 riized by this section:

15 (i) The original paper document shall be considered a copy of the
16 record and may be destroyed after compliance with the provisions
17 of this subparagraph. Prior to destruction of original paper
18 documents, the city clerk shall provide written notice, either by
19 electronic or physical delivery, including a detailed list of the
20 documents proposed for destruction to the Idaho state historical
21 society. The Idaho state historical society shall have thirty
22 (30) days after receipt of the notice to review the list and re-
23 spond in writing, either by electronic or physical delivery, to
24 the city clerk identifying any documents that will be requested
25 to be transferred from the city to the historical society for re-
26 retention in the permanent records repository. Any documents that
27 will not be transferred for retention in the permanent records
28 repository may be destroyed. If the city clerk receives no written
29 response within thirty (30) days after the notice was received by
30 the historical society, then the records proposed for destruction
31 may be destroyed.

32 (ii) The provisions of this section related to retention of perma-
33 nent records shall only apply to the record retained in the nonpa-
34 per medium.";

35 in line 7, delete "(e)" and insert: "(f)"; in line 12, delete "(f)" and
36 insert: "(g)"; in line 16, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)"; and in line 25,
37 delete "(d)" and insert: "(e)".

38 CORRECTION TO TITLE

39 On page 1, in line 5, following "COUNCIL" insert: "AND TO PROVIDE WHEN
40 DESTRUCTION IS ALLOWED".